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       POLICY:   
Kern Health Systems (KHS) personnel will perform a facility site and medical record review on all 
contracted primary care (including OB/GYNs, IPAs, clinics, and hospital ambulatory care clinics) 
providers as well as providers who serve a high volume of Seniors and People with Disabilities (SPD) 
beneficiaries, including facility site Physical Accessibility reviews, in accordance with the Site 
Reviews Policy Letters, MMCD Policy Letter 02-02 and 10-016, Title 22, CCR Section 53856, and W 
& I Code 14182(b)(9). Personnel performing the site review are trained by a Medi-Cal Managed Care 
Division (MMCD) nurse on the required criteria for site compliance.  All contracting plans within a 
county have equal responsibility for the coordination and consolidation of provider site reviews.  Site 
review responsibilities are shared equally by all plans within the county. 
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KHS will also follow the guidance per Medi-Cal Managed Care Division (MMCD) Policy Letter 14-
004 with updated Attachment A and B, PL 12-006 with updated Attachment C and APL 15-023 which 
introduced Attachment D and E. 

 
KHS makes the results of the FSR Attachment C tool available to members via Provider Directories.  
The Provider Directories display the accessibility indicator per Medi-Cal Managed Care Division 
(MMCD) Policy Letter 11-009. The Provider Directories identify whether the provider site has access 
in the following categories: Parking (P), Exterior Building (EB), Interior Building (IB), Restroom (R), 
Exam Room (E), and Exam Table/Scale (T). 
 
PROCEDURES:  

  
 1.0 FREQUENCY 

KHS personnel perform site review on 100% of all primary care provider sites (including 
OB/GYNs and pediatricians) as well as providers who serve a high volume of SPD 
beneficiaries as part of the credentialing process. Subsequent reviews are conducted every 
three (3) years. As providers at a site may change over time, the timeline for provider 
recredentialing and subsequent site review surveys may become independent processes that 
are not on a synchronized schedule.   

 
 2.0 CRITERIA 

Reviewing personnel use the DHCS MMCD Facility Checklist (See Attachment A) when 
performing the site review and Medical Record Review Survey (See Attachment B) when 
performing the medical record review.   The Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) 
developed additional requirements for the facility site review for SPD providers:  Physical 
Accessibility Review Survey. (See Attachment C) for reviewing personnel. 

 
The Physical Accessibility Review Survey/Attachment C assesses the physical accessibility 
of provider sites, including specialist providers that provide to a high volume of SPDs.  
Physical accessibility reviews are available to any contracted provider that requests to be 
evaluated, regardless of whether or not they are determined to be high volume. 

 
The results of the Physical Accessibility Review Survey/Attachment C are available on the 
Kern Family Health Care website listing the level of access met per provider site as either 
Basic Access or Limited Access and whether the site met the criteria of having Medical 
Equipment Access.  Additional results identify whether or not the site has or does not have 
access in the following categories:  parking, building exterior, building interior, waiting 
room/reception area, exam room, restroom and medical equipment (height adjustable exam 
table and patient accessible weight scales).  The Physical Accessibility Review 
Survey/Attachment C does not need to be conducted by a registered nurse or physician. 

 
3.0 Methodology for Identifying Specialists, Ancillary, and CBAS Providers who serve a 

High Volume of Seniors and People with Disabilities (SPDs) and undergo facility site 
reviews 
At least annually, KHS will use internal claims data from the past 12 months to identify all 
specialist, Ancillary, and CBAS Providers who served a KHS SPD member, the report is 
created at a minimum, with the following data categories:  
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1. Provider name, NPI number, and tax identification number;  
2. KHS internal provider ID number;  
3. KHS internal vendor ID number;  
4. Medi-Cal specialty description;  
5. Place of service, and  
6. Number of SPD related claims.  
 
KHS will total the number of claims for each specialty types and, determine the average 
number of claims for all specialties, Ancillary and CBAS Providers as a whole. Specialty, 
Ancillary and CBAS types, whose claim numbers exceed the established average, will be 
considered High Volume SPD Specialties, Ancillary and CBAS Providers. The provider 
sites in each of these specialties will then be required to undergo a Physical Accessibility 
Review Survey within 90 days of being notified by KHS. 

 
Ownership for the creation of the report based upon the agreed upon methodology resides with 
KHS Management Information Systems (IT) Department. The IT Department will send the 
report to the Director of Provider Relations who will review the output and share the report 
with the Administrative Director of Health Services or designee. The KHS Provider Relations 
Department will then notify and schedule the facility site reviews with the provider sites 
identified in the report. Any modification of the stratification methodology will require input 
and acceptance by the CMO or designee, Chief Health Services Officer or designee, 
Compliance Director, Provider Relations Director and Quality Improvement Director. 

 
4.0 SCORING 

Deficiencies that are identified through Facility Site Reviews resulting in a total score of 
below 90%, and /or have deficiencies in any of the nine (9) identified Critical Elements, 
pharmacy and/or infection control require a Corrective Action Plan (CAP).  Medical Record 
Review scoring below 90% require a CAP.  A CAP may be required at the discretion of the 
Reviewer. 

  
5.0 CORRECTIVE ACTION PLANS 

The CAP is a standardized, pre-formatted document developed to assist the PCP in meeting 
MMCD requirements.  This CAP includes deficiencies noted during PCP Facility Site and 
Medical Record Reviews, specified corrective actions, their actions, their evidence of 
corrections, date corrections, date corrections were implemented, physician or designee 
responsible for corrective actions and name and title of Reviewer.  In addition there is a 
section for KHS verification of Corrections.  The CAP contains three (3) separate sections: 
A. Full Scope Facility Site Review 
B. Elements Site Review 
C. Full Scope Medical Record Review 

 
The CAP includes Disclosure and Release statements regarding CAP submission timeline and 
authorization to furnish results of the reviews and corrective actions to Health Plans 
participating in the collaboration, government agencies that have authority over the Health 
Plans and authorized county entities in the state of California.  The CAP informs the PCP that 
participating Health Plans collaborated for Facility Site and Medical Record Reviews and 
agree to accept the review findings and to furnish to each other the review and corrective action 
plans.  
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The signed Facility Site and Medical Record Review Corrective Action Plan documents are 
placed in the PCP’s file that is maintained by the Health Plan responsible for completing the 
audit.  At a minimum these include: 
A. All pages of the CAP with documented deficiencies 
B. Signed Facesheet 
C. Signed Attestation 
D. Evidence of corrections 

 
 A CAP is required for a score less than 90%. 
 
 The Physical Accessibility Review Survey/Attachment C does not require a corrective action. 
 

  5.1  Requirements for the CAP process 
The Certified Reviewer will evaluate the Facility Site and Medical Records and document               
deficiencies on the review tool and CAP.  Upon completion of the review, the Certified                  
Reviewer will discuss the findings and the required corrective actions with the PCP or                    
designee as follows: 

 
A. The PCP will submit a CAP that includes implementation dates and evidence 

of   
 corrections to the health plan within ten (10) days from the date of the request  
 for the CAP. 
B.     The Critical Element deficiencies must be corrected within ten (10) business 

days with evidence of correction submitted to the Health Plan. 
C.     The review findings and CAP information will be shared with collaborative  

 Health Plans. 
D.     The reviewer shall explain that the PCP/designee signature acknowledges 

 receipt of the  CAP and agreement to comply with designated timeframes. 
 

     The PCP shall note correction on the CAP as follows: 
 
       A. Indicate in the “Corrective Action” required column the corrective  

    action taken. 
B. Document the date the correction was implemented; PCP may document 

additional steps taken in this column. 
C. Initial the appropriate column on the CAP (by person responsible for corrective 

actions). 
    D. Attach evidence of corrections(s) e.g. in-service sign-in sheet and agenda,  

    invoices forms used. 
  

    5.2 CAP follow-up activity 
Facility CAPs:  CAP verification may be accomplished by PCP submission of 
appropriate evidence of corrections (e.g. invoice for receipt of safety needles).  CAP 
verification may require an onsite visit forty-five (45) calendar days from date of 
review if evidence of correction is insufficient or deficiency cannot be verified in 
writing. 

 



5 
Kern Health Systems 
Policy 2.22-P Facility Site Review 
Revised 10/2020 

Medical Record Review CAPs:  Follow-up action is scheduled at the discretion of the 
reviewer and may include the following: 

 
A.  Score < 80%:  On site visit to verify processes implemented. 
B. Score 80-89%:  Accept documented Corrective Action Plan and/or a CAP 

verification visit and focused record review may be requested at the reviewer’s 
discretion. 

       C.   Score 90-100%:  Exempted Pass without CAP required, however, CAP may be 
      requested at the reviewer’s discretion. 

 
 5.3 Review and acceptance of the CAP 

Following receipt of the completed CAP, the Health Plan shall evaluate and/or verify 
corrections to approve the CAP.  CAP approval is communicated to the PCPs and to 
the Health Plans through the monthly data exchange of Facility Site and Medical 
Record Review audit activity. 

 
If the CAP is not accepted by the Health Plan, reviewers will follow-up to assist the 
PCP with its completion. 
 

6.0   CONTRACTED NETWORK PCP REVIEWS AND CAPS 
At the time of the survey reviewers shall notify providers of non-passing survey scores, critical 
element deficiencies, and other deficiencies determined by the reviewer or plan to require 
immediate corrective action, and the CAP requirements for these deficiencies. 

 
Within ten (10) business days of the survey date providers shall submit a completed CAP with 
verification for all critical elements, pharmacy and/or infection control and/or other survey 
deficiencies requiring immediate correction to the requesting plan.  Plans shall provide a 
survey date, findings report and a formal written request for correction of all other (i.e., non-
critical, non-immediate) deficiencies to providers. 

   
Within forty-five (45) days of the survey date, plans shall re-evaluate and verify corrections of 
critical elements and other survey deficiencies requiring immediate correction.  Within forty-
five calendar days for the date of the written CAP providers shall submit a CAP for all 
deficiencies (other than critical) to plan and plans shall review/revise/approve CAP and 
timelines. 

 
Within sixty (60) days from the date of written CAP request providers shall complete all other 
corrective actions.  Plans shall provide educational support and technical assistance as needed, 
re-evaluate/verify corrections and close the CAP. 

 
Beyond sixty (60) calendar days of the date of written CAP request providers may request a 
definitive, time-specific extension period (not to exceed 90 calendar days from survey findings 
report and CAP notification date, unless a longer extension is approved by the Department) to 
complete corrections if extenuating circumstances that prevented completion of corrections 
can be clearly demonstrated, and if agreed to by the plan. 

 
Plan shall re-survey any provider site in twelve (12) months that required an extension period 
beyond ninety (90) calendar days to complete correction prior to closing the CAP. 
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Enrollment of new members shall not be assigned to PCPs that score below 80%.  If the 
corrections are appropriately made and the CAP is closed, the PCP shall remain in the network 
and new member assignments shall resume. 

 
7.0  PRE-CONTRACTUAL PCP REVIEWS AND CAPS 

New sites scoring 90% and above with no deficiencies in critical elements, infection control, 
or pharmacy will be allowed to proceed with the credentialing and contracting process for 
acceptance into the PCP network. A site that scores 90% or above does not require a CAP. 
However, based on the CSR’s clinical judgment, one may be issued if needed. 

 
8.0    PCP NON-COMPLIANCE TO CAP COMPLETION 

        8.1 Non-compliant CAPs 
     If a PCP submitted a CAP but continued to be non-compliant with the CAP request, the  
     Health Plan Reviewer will follow up to assist the PCP in providing additional   
     information and assisting with CAP completion. 

 
        8.2 Delayed CAP Submission Process 

 If CAP for the Critical Elements was not completed and submitted within ten (10) business 
 days from the date of the review, a second and final Critical Element CAP request letter is   
 sent to the PCP.  Failure to submit required documentation within seventy-two (72) hours  
 of the second notice may result in reassignment of members. 
 

        8.3 Other CAP Deficiencies 
 CAP deficiencies other than critical elements should be received within forty-five (45)   
 calendar days from the date of the request.  If the CAP was not received within the first  
 thirty (30) days  following the CAP request, the Health Plan will contact the PCP to  
 remind him/her that the CAP is  due in fifteen (15) days.  Health Plans shall document  
 all contacts in the PCP file. 

 
If a CAP is not received within forty-five (45) days, a concerted effort of communication 
from collaborative Health Plans will be sent to the PCP requesting CAP completion within 
seventy-two (72) hours.  If the CAP is not received within seventy-two (72) hours, the 
assigned Health Plan will notify the collaborative Health Plans.  Each Health Plan will 
follow internal escalation procedures. 

 
The Health Plan tracking the CAP process may contact another Health Plan with a mutual 
contract to meet with the PCP to review deficiencies to make joint efforts to bring the PCP 
into compliance with MMCD requirements. 

 
PCP failure to submit a CAP within the established CAP timelines requires notification by 
the assigned Health Plan to the collaborative Health Plans for submission to their 
appropriate committee for review and action. 

 
As stated in the MMCD Policy 02-02, providers who do not correct survey deficiencies 
within established CAP timelines, shall not be assigned new members until such time as 
corrections are verified and the CAP is closed.  Any network provider who does not come 
into compliance with survey criteria within the established timelines shall be removed from 
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the network and plan members shall be appropriate reassigned to other network providers 
(See Policy #5.06 Assignment/Termination of Primary Care Practitioner). 

 
PCP grievances/complaints resolution process shall be fair and formal (See Policy #40.02 
Practitioner/Provider Grievances on Issues Other than Authorizations and Claims 
payment). 

 
PCPs removed from the network may file a formal appeal (See Policy #4.35 
Practitioner/Provider Hearings).   

 
If verified evidence of corrections is acceptable and the decision is reversed, a full scope 
survey will be repeated or the current survey and completed CAP will be accepted with a 
re-survey in 12 months.  If the decision is not reversed, the provider may re-apply through 
the application processes (See Policy #4.01 Credentialing).  

 
9.0    DISCIPLINARY ACTION 

If the CAP has not been completed within 45 days, providers will be subject to disciplinary 
action in accordance with KHS Policy and Procedure #2.04 - Provider Disciplinary Action. 

 
10.0   SUBMISSION OF RESULTS TO REGULATORY AGENCIES 

KHS submits results of facility site and medical record reviews to the KHS Director of Claims 
and Provider Relations.  

 
KHS maintains a comprehensive database of the results of facility site and medical record 
reviews of its total primary care network.  
 
KHS maintains a database that will track and report PCP site reviews as per the Department 
of Health Care Services (DHCS) data submission requirement. 

 
The Physical Accessibility Review Survey/Attachment(s) C, D and E original documentation 
is maintained and available for DHCS contract monitoring/auditing purposes. 
 

 11.0 COLLECTION OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
At KHS’s discretion, the reviewer may evaluate other elements of the provider’s practice in 
addition to the information collected on the DHCS mandated tool.  This information will be 
collected during the normal site review process.  The information will be used to drive quality 
and organizational improvement efforts and will be shared internally with other stakeholders 
in the organization.  
 
Examples of information that may be collected are:  

A. Appropriate coordination of complex care such as Diabetes or Asthma.  
B. Appropriate coordination of services such as those for members eligible for CCS 

or EI/DD services  
C. Appropriate interventions following positive response during SHA screening 
D. Providers who delegate responsibility to provide services such as SBIRT have the 

appropriate education to supervise their staff in accordance with Policy 4.01-P 
Credentialing.  Non-licensed staff providing those services has the necessary 
training. Supervision of the delegated care provided is performed. 
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  12.0 DELEGATION OF SITE REVIEWS 

KHS is responsible for ensuring that all delegates comply with all applicable state and federal 
law and regulations, contract requirements, and other DHCS guidance including APLs and 
Dual Plan Letters. These requirements must be communicated by KHS to all delegated entities 
and subcontractors.   

 
 
       ATTACHMENTS:   

 Attachment A – Site Review Survey 
 Attachment B – Medical Record Review Survey 
 Attachment C – Physical Accessibility Review Survey 
 Attachment D – Ancillary Services Physical Accessibility Review Survey 
 Attachment E – CBAS Physical Accessibility Review Survey 

 
____________________________________________ 
Revision 2020-10: Section 7.0 revised in reference to APL 14-004, updated job titles and added section to address 
Delectation. Revision 01/2017:  Retrospective audit conducted by Compliance Department, minor revisions provided to 
comply with APL 15-023.  Revision 01-2016:  Revised to include reference to PL 12-006, 14-004 and APL 15-023.  
Attachment C updated.  Attachment D and E added.  Revision 09-2014:  SBIRT language for provider requirements 
removed and added to Policy 4.01-P Credentialing per COO.  Revision 05/2014: Policy approved by DHCS 5/27/2014 
as part of SBIRT services. Revision 2014-04: New language added to comply with SBIRT Deliverables.  Section 12.0 
provides SBIRT training requirements.  Revision 2014-03:  Revised to meet requirements of APL 14-004.  Also 
responsive to section 5.5 Medical Records finding in the DHCS Medical Audit review per QI Supervisor. 
Revision 2013-11:  Section 3.0 Methodology for Identifying Specialist revised by Provider Relations Supervisor.  
Revision 2013-08:  Revision to policy Section 2-Criteria provided by Director of Quality Improvement.  Earlier 
revision removed necessary language describing the criteria for Facility Site Reviews and Physical Accessibility 
Reviews.    New language included for SPD members in Section 1 and 3 by Director of Compliance which provides 
DHCS MMCD Letters and methodology for identifying high volume providers for SPDs.  Revision 2010-05:  
Reviewed by Director of Quality Improvement, Health Education and Disease Management.  No substantial changes.   
Revision 2005-02:  Changes made as requested by QI Manager for DHS contract requirements to submit policies and 
procedures for performance of Primary Care Provider Site Reviews (03-76165 Attachment 4.10) 
1 Revision 2001-03: Changes made as a result of DHS/DMHC Medical Review (YE 8/31/00). Addition of new  
Attachments A, B, C, D. 
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